including the notes thereto, included in this Information Statement/Prospectus.

   20

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   MARCH 31, 1998

   (UNAUDITED)

   HISTORICAL
   ----------------------

   PRO FORMA
   ACQUIRED   ------------------------
   HAIN   COMPANIES   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   295   $   722   $   (722)(1)  $   295
  Trade accounts receivable, net.....   12,926   5,119   18,045
  Inventories.....   12,291   5,117   17,408
  Receivables-sales of equipment.....   175   --   175
  Other current assets.....   1,750   959   2,709
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------
   TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS.....   27,437   11,917   (722)   38,632
Property, plant and equipment, net.....   873   4,957   (2,457)(2)   3,373
   (10,772)(3)
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net.....   52,697   10,772   72,266(4)   124,963
   (1,348)(5)
Unamortized financing costs and other assets.....   3,809   1,431   600(6)   4,492
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------
   TOTAL ASSETS.....  $  84,816   $  29,077   $  57,567   $ 171,460
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses.....  $   8,460   $   3,954   250 (10  $  12,664
  Current portion of revolving credit.....   3,500   --   (722)(1)   2,778
  Current portion of senior term loan.....   1,310   --   1,310
  Current portion of other long-term debt.....   195   2,415   (2,415)(7)   195
  Income taxes payable.....   1,753   981   2,734
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES.....   15,218   7,350   (2,887)   19,681
LONG-TERM DEBT, LESS CURRENT PORTION:
  Senior credit facility.....   8,195   --   42,000(8)   50,195
  Subordinated debentures.....   7,447   --   7,447
  Other.....   172   18,044   (18,044)(7)   172
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------
   TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT.....   15,814   18,044   23,956   57,814
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------
OTHER LIABILITIES.....   1,442   --   1,442
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES.....   552   431   --   983
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES.....   33,026   25,825   21,069   79,920
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Preferred stock   --   --   --   --
   (438)(9)
  Common stock.....   116   438   17 (10   133
   (6,950)(9)
  Additional paid in capital.....   44,032   6,950   39,733 (10   83,765
  Retained earnings.....   7,917   (4,136)   4,136(9)   7,917
  Treasury stock.....   (275)   --   --   (275)
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------
   TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY.....   51,790   3,252   36,498   91,540
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY.....  $  84,816   $  29,077   $  57,567   $ 171,460
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------
   ---------  -----------  -----------  -----------

   See notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

   21

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1997

   AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS.

   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   FOR
   HISTORICAL   WESTBRAE   ACQUISITION   PRO FORMA
   ----------------------   PRO FORMA   OF WESTBRAE   ACQUIRED   --------------------------
   HAIN   WESTBRAE   ADJUSTMENTS   NATURAL, INC.   COMPANIES   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------

Net sales.....  $  65,353   $  32,894   --   $  98,247   $  52,889   --   $ 151,136
Cost of Sales.....   40,781   20,019   --   60,800   37,031   97,831
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------
Gross Profit.....   24,572   12,875   --   37,447   15,858   --   53,305
Management fees to stockholder.....   510   (510)(1)   --
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   19,651   10,809   $  (1,143)(1)   29,317   10,587   --   39,904
Depreciation of property and
  equipment.....   178   94   --   272   1,128   (564)(2)   836
Amortization of goodwill and other   (213)(2)
  intangible assets.....   740   213   543(3)   1,283   --   1,807(4)   3,090
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------
   20,569   11,116   (813)   30,872   12,225   733   43,830
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------
Operating income.....   4,003   1,759   813   6,575   3,633   (733)   9,475
Interest expense.....   1,639   213   1,786(4)   3,638   534   (534)(5)   5,278
   1,640(6)
Amortization of deferred financing
  costs.....   509   0   (18)(5)   491   --   --   491
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------
   2,148   213   1,768   4,129   534   1,106   5,769
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------
Income before income taxes.....   1,855   1,546   (955)   2,446   3,099   (1,839)   3,706
Provision for income taxes.....   786   206   35(6)   1,027   1,347   (743)(7)   1,631
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------
  Net income.....  $   1,069   $   1,340   $   (990)   $   1,419   $   1,752   $  (1,096)   $   2,075
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------
Net income per common share:
  Diluted.....  $   0.12   $   0.16   $   0.19
  Basic.....   0.12   0.16   0.20

Common equivalent shares:
  Diluted.....   8,993   8,993   10,721

[…]

Basic.....   8,694   8,694   10,422

   22

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998

   AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS.

   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   FOR
   HISTORICAL   WESTBRAE   ACQUISITION   PRO FORMA
   ----------------------   PRO FORMA   OF WESTBRAE   ACQUIRED   --------------------------
   HAIN   WESTBRAE   ADJUSTMENTS   NATURAL, INC.   COMPANIES   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------

Net sales.....  $  73,224   $  10,639   --   $  83,863   $  41,604   --   $ 125,467
Cost of Sales.....   43,604   6,246   --   49,850   27,733   --   77,583
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------
Gross Profit.....   29,620   4,393   --   34,013   13,871   0   47,884
Management fees to stockholder.....   693   $   (693)(1)   --
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   21,364   3,652   $   (286)(1)   24,730   8,966   --   33,696
Depreciation of property and
  equipment.....   183   2   --   185   678   (339)(2)   524
Amortization of goodwill and other   (54)(2)   (103)(3)
  intangible assets.....   927   54   136(3)   1,063   103   1,355(4)   2,418
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------
  Operating income.....   7,146   685   204   8,035   3,431   (220)   11,246
   1,776(6)
Interest expense.....   1,706   34   443(4)   2,183   769   (769)(5)   3,959
Amortization of deferred financing
  costs.....   396   --   (5)(5)   391   --   --   391
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------
Income before income taxes.....   5,044   651   (234)   5,461   2,662   (1,227)   6,896
Provision for income taxes.....   2,118   99   78(6)   2,295   1,268   (529)(7)   3,034
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------
Net income.....  $   2,926   $   552   $   (312)   $   3,166   $   1,394   $   (698)   $   3,862
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------
   ---------  -----------  -------------  -------------  -----------  -------------  -----------
Net income per common share:
  Diluted.....  $   0.26   $   0.28   $   0.30
  Basic.....  $   0.30   $   0.32   $   0.33

Common equivalent shares:
  Diluted.....   11,352   11,352   13,080

[…]

million shares of Hain Common Stock (based on an estimated fair market value of $23 per
   share).

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME ADJUSTMENTS:

   (1)  Elimination of management fees that will not be applicable following the acquisition.

   (2)  Adjustment of depreciation expense based on revaluation of fixed assets of the Acquired
   Companies.

   (3)  Elimination of historical goodwill amortization of the Acquired Companies.

   (4)  Goodwill amortization arising from the acquisition of the Acquired Companies.

   (5)  Elimination of historical interest expense of the Acquired Companies.

   (6)  Adjustment of historical interest expense to reflect the additional long-term debt and
   that will be incurred in connection with the acquisition of the Acquired Companies.

   (7)  Adjustment of income taxes to give effect to the pro forma pretax adjustments, and to
   adjust for the expected effective income tax rate following acquisition.

   25

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENT INFORMATION:

   The following unaudited combining balance sheet combines the balance sheets
of the Acquired Companies as of February 28, 1998.

   COMBINING CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS OF ACQUIRED COMPANIES

   FEBRUARY 28, 1998

   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   (UNAUDITED)

   ARROWHEAD   TERRA   GOE   COMBINED
   -----------  ----------  -----------  -----------

Assets:
Current Assets:
  Cash.....   $   166   $   208   $   348   $   722
  Accounts receivable, net.....   2,536   1,134   1,449   5,119
  Inventories.....   4,151   709   257   5,117
  Other current assets.....   463   238   258   959
   -----------  ----------  -----------  -----------
  Total current assets.....   7,316   2,289   2,312   11,917
Property, plant & equipment, net.....   3,743   956   258   4,957
Intangibles, net of accumulated amortization.....   --   10,772   --   10,772
Other assets.....   847   458   126   1,431
   -----------  ----------  -----------  -----------
  Total assets.....   11,906   14,475   2,696   29,077
   -----------  ----------  -----------  -----------
   -----------  ----------  -----------  -----------
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity Current Liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses.....   1,519   1,155   1,280   3,954
  Note payable and current portion of long-term debt.....   --   2,408   7   2,415
  Income taxes payable.....   536   260   185   981
   -----------  ----------  -----------  -----------
  Total current liabilities.....   2,055   3,823   1,472   7,350
Long-term debt, less current portion.....   3,147   14,803   94   18,044
Deferred income taxes.....   415   0   16   431
   -----------  ----------  -----------  -----------
   5,617   18,626   1,582   25,825
Stockholders' Equity:
  Common stock.....   1   1   436   438
  Paid in Capital.....   2,376   4,574   --   6,950
  Retained earnings/(deficit)(1).....   3,912   (8,726)   678   (4,136)
   -----------  ----------  -----------  -----------
  Total stockholders' equity.....   6,289   (4,151)   1,114   3,252
   -----------  ----------  -----------  -----------
   $  11,906   $   14,475   $   2,696   $  29,077
   -----------  ----------  -----------  -----------
   -----------  ----------  -----------  -----------

- ------------------------

(1) Retained earnings has been reduced by the excess of consideration paid over
   consideration received, amounting to $8,855. See the financial statements of
   Terra, and the notes thereto, included elsewhere herein.

   26

   HISTORICAL COMBINING STATEMENTS OF INCOME OF THE ACQUIRED COMPANIES